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Townsville City Council Mid-Year Budget Review 2025–2026 

Table 1 – Statement of Income and Expenditure (budget comparison) 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 
Adopted Budget 

2025/26 
$'000 

Mid-Year 
Budget Review 

2025/26 
$'000 

Movement 
2025/26 

$'000 

Revenue       
General rates 233,260 233,260 - 
Utility charges 269,640 267,320 (2,320) 

Water  124,703 124,663 (40) 
Wastewater 107,222 105,222 (2,000) 
Refuse and recycling 37,715 37,435 (280) 

Discounts and concessions (16,544) (16,544) - 
Fees and charges 45,436 47,454 2,018 
Interest received 2,715 8,511 5,796 
Contributions from developers 450 450 - 
Grants and subsidies 17,624 37,396 19,772 
Other revenue 11,945 14,128 2,183 

Total revenue  564,526 591,975 27,449 
    

Expenses       
Employee costs 187,278 184,898 2,380 
Materials and services 210,531 236,990 (26,459) 
Depreciation and amortisation 158,640 161,050 (2,410) 
Finance costs 18,873 18,873 - 
Other expenses 656 856 (200) 

Total expenses  575,978 602,667 (26,689) 
Operating surplus/(deficit) (11,452) (10,692) 760 

Operating surplus ratio (2.0%) (1.8%) 0.2% 
    

Capital Income       
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 128,978 141,104 12,126 
Gain/(loss) on sale of property plant and equipment (4,245) (3,004) 1,241 

Total capital income 124,733 138,100 13,367 

Net result 113,281 127,408 14,127 
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Operating Budget Summary 
Table 2 - Operating Budget Summary 

2025/2026 Budget Operating Revenue 

General Rates $233.3m Grants and Subsidies $37.4m 

Utility Charges $267.3m Other Revenue $14.6m 

Discounts and Concessions ($16.5m) Interest Received   $8.5m 

Fees and Charges $47.4m   

Total Operating Revenue $592.0m 

2025/2026 Budget Operating Expenditure 

Workforce Costs $184.9m Finance Costs $18.9m 

Materials and Services $237.0m Other Expenses $0.9m 

Depreciation and Amortisation $161.0m    

Total Operating Expenditure $602.7m 

Operating Deficit ($10.7m) 

 

Capital Budget Summary 
Table 3 - Capital Budget Summary 

2025/2026 Budget Capital Revenue 

Grants, Donations and Contributions  $138.1m 

Total Capital Revenue $138.1m 

2025/2026 Budget Capital Expenditure 

Water Services $81.1m Drain and Stormwater Management $19.1m 

Roads and Transport Management $55.5m Information Communication Technology $3.8m 

Wastewater Services $19.6m Buildings and Facilities $6.0m 

Donated Assets $28.1m Cultural and Community Services $0.5m 

Fleet $13.1m Environmental and Sustainable Services $1.0m 

Resource Recovery $6.1m Lansdown Eco-Industrial Precinct $47.9m 

Parks and Open Space Management $4.8m   

Total Capital Expenditure $286.6m 
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Overview 
The 2025/26 mid-year budget has been prepared in accordance with the Local Government Regulation 2012. It is 
consistent with the Townsville 2025-2029 Corporate Plan (5-year Strategic Plan) and the Operational Plan 2025/26. 

Table 4 - Statement of Income and Expenditure 

Statement of Income and Expenditure 2025/26 
$'000 

2026/27 
$'000 

2027/28 
$'000 

Revenue       
General rates 233,260 245,016 257,365 

Utility charges 267,320 282,754 311,283 

Water  124,663 134,046 156,260 

Wastewater 105,222 109,197 113,321 

Refuse and recycling 37,435 39,511 41,702 

Discounts and concessions (16,544) (17,552) (18,621) 

Fees and charges 47,454 49,107 50,818 

Interest received 8,511 4,387 4,003 

Contributions from developers 450 462 475 

Grants and subsidies 37,396 20,087 14,477 

Other revenue 14,128 13,622 22,356 

Total revenue  591,975 597,883 642,156 
    

Expenses       
Employee costs 184,898 191,668 198,690 

Materials and services 236,990 218,234 232,561 

Depreciation and amortisation 161,050 164,522 171,362 

Finance costs 18,873 19,214 24,150 

Other expenses 856 880 904 

Total expenses  602,667 594,518 627,667 

Operating surplus/(deficit) (10,692) 3,365 14,489 

Operating surplus ratio (1.8)% 0.6% 2.3% 
    

Capital Income       
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 141,104 181,801 141,038 

Gain/(loss) on sale of property plant and equipment (3,004) (5,626) - 

Total capital income 138,100 176,175 141,038 

Net result 127,408 179,540 155,527 
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Table 5 - Statement of Financial Position 

Statement of Financial Position 2025/26 
$'000 

2026/27 
$'000 

2027/28 
$'000 

Current assets       
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 136,626 132,553 113,998 

Externally restricted cash 43,134 - - 

Contract assets 15,393 - - 

Trade and other receivables 49,139 50,033 54,050 

Inventories 3,612 3,711 3,809 

Other assets 5,788 5,950 6,116 

Total current assets 253,692 192,247 177,973 
    

Non-current assets       
Property, plant and equipment 7,349,076 7,631,401 7,866,463 

Right-of-use assets 16,737 14,370 12,621 

Intangible assets 1,559 1,517 1,475 

Other assets 9,125 9,125 9,125 

Total non-current assets 7,376,497 7,656,413 7,889,684 

Total assets 7,630,189 7,848,660 8,067,657 
    

Current liabilities       
Payables 75,462 69,968 74,247 

Contract liabilities 38,763 - - 

Borrowings 42,888 33,685 34,077 

Lease liabilities 2,213 1,607 970 

Provisions 39,682 40,663 41,643 

Other current liabilities 5,609 1,240 1,240 

Total current liabilities 204,617 147,163 152,177 

    

Non-current liabilities       
Borrowings 389,885 478,955 521,645 

Lease liabilities 16,721 15,524 14,554 

Provisions 34,988 39,004 43,021 

Other non-current liabilities 1,324 1,274 1,224 

Total non-current liabilities 442,918 534,757 580,444 

Total liabilities 647,535 681,920 732,621 

Net community assets 6,982,654 7,166,740 7,335,036 

    

Community equity    
Asset revaluation reserve 2,530,243 2,534,790 2,547,558 

Retained surplus 4,452,411 4,631,950 4,787,478 

Total community equity 6,982,654 7,166,740 7,335,036 
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Table 6 - Statement Cash Flows 

Statement of Cash Flows 2025/26 
$'000 

2026/27 
$'000 

2027/28 
$'000 

Cash flows from operating activities       
Receipts from customers 595,961 588,229 634,138 
Payments to suppliers and employees (425,545) (414,429) (426,035) 
Interest received 8,511 4,387 4,003 
Borrowing costs (18,963) (19,304) (24,240) 
Net cash provided by operating activities 159,964 158,883 187,866 
    

Cash flow from investing activities    
Payments for property, plant and equipment (258,498) (409,440) (348,858) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  954 954 954 
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 88,182 124,332 100,008 

Net cash used in investing activities (169,362) (284,154) (247,896) 

    
Cash flows from financing activities     
Proceeds from borrowings 44,567 122,752 76,763 

Repayment of borrowings (40,832) (42,885) (33,681) 

Repayment of leases (2,227) (1,803) (1,607) 

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,508 78,064 41,475 

    

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (7,890) (47,207) (18,555) 

Cash at beginning of reporting period 187,650 179,760 132,553 

Cash at the end of reporting period 179,760 132,553 113,998 

    

Table 7 - Statement of Changes in Equity 

Statement of Changes in Equity 2025/26 
$'000 

2026/27 
$'000 

2027/28 
$'000 

Asset Revaluation Reserve       

Opening balance 2,530,235 2,530,243 2,534,790 

Increase in asset revaluation reserve 8 4,547 12,768 

Closing balance 2,530,243 2,534,790 2,547,558 
    

Retained surplus    

Opening balance 4,325,004 4,452,411 4,631,951 

Net result for the period 127,408 179,540 155,527 

Closing balance 4,452,412 4,631,951 4,787,478 

    

Total community equity 6,982,654 7,166,740 7,335,036 
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Table 8 - Statement of Council Business Activities 

Statement of Council Business Activities  
Townsville Water 

2025/26 
$'000 

Resource Recovery 
2025/26 

$'000 
Revenue 
Utility charges 243,647 37,797 

Discounts and concessions (3,695) - 

Fees and charges 4,785 39,215 

Interest received 494 - 

National Competition Policy revenue/recovery 5,109 3,857 

Grants and subsidies 446 410 

Other revenue 14,441 3,617 

Total revenue 265,227 84,896 
   

Operating expenses  
Employee costs 27,860 12,186 

Materials and services 90,153 52,321 

Depreciation and amortisation 56,795 6,014 

Finance costs 13,847 1,053 

National Competition Policy expense/charges 397 407 

Total operating expenses  189,052 71,981 

Operating surplus/(deficit) before income tax & capital items 76,175 12,915 
Income tax 23,015 3,875 

Operating surplus/(deficit) before capital items 53,160 9,040 

   

Capital income 
Contributions capital 17,125 - 

Contributions non-cash capital 5,795 - 

Grants and subsidies capital 29,712 - 
Profit/(loss) on sale of assets (3,004) - 

Total capital income 49,628 - 

Net result 94,445 7,188 

   

Capital works 
Capital works 100,724 6,100 

Restoration and rehabilitation work - - 

Donated assets 5,795 - 

Total capital works 106,519 6,100 
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Table 9 - Business Activity Statement 

Business Activities Statement 
Townsville Water 

2025/26 
$'000 

Resource Recovery 
2025/26 

$'000 
Revenue    
Services provided to local government 30,522 17,297 

Services provided to clients other than local government 230,010 63,868 

Community service obligations 4,695 3,731 

Total revenue  265,227 84,896 
   

Expenses 
Operating expenses 189,052 71,981 

Operating surplus/(deficit) before income tax & capital items 76,175 12,915 
 

Total capital income 49,628 - 

 

Net result before tax 125,803 12,915 

Income tax 23,015 3,875 

Net result after tax 102,788 9,040 

 

Table 10 - Community Service Obligations 

Community Service Obligations 
Townsville Water 

2025/26 
$'000 

Resource  
Recovery 

2025/26 
$'000 

Concessions on Wastewater Utility Charges 1,105 - 

Concessions on Water Utility Charges 3,590 - 

Concessions on landfill fees for charity organisations - 49 

Concessions on landfill fees for North Rail Yards site - 3,330 

Cost of provision for dead animal collection services - 89 

Cost of provision for infirm services - 83 

Cost of provision for Get Ready weekend - 165 

Cost of provision for community clean up events - 4 

Cost of provision for removal of illegal dumping  - 8 

Hire of bins for community clean up events - 3 

Total Community Service Obligations 4,695 3,731 

 
Table 11 - Changes in Rates and Utilities Levied 

Changes in Rates and Utilities Levied 
2024/25 

-  
2025/26 

2025/26   
-   

2026/27 

2026/27  
-  

2027/28 
Change in rates and utility charges levied 
before discounts and concessions 9.10% 5.43% 7.75% 

    

Change in rates and utility charges levied 
after discounts and concessions 

9.43% 5.41% 7.80% 
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